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5399. DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, 

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the State Government of Madhya Pradesh has availed the benefits of the Government 

schemes to promote fisheries and if so, the details thereof along with the farmers engaged in 

fisheries who have availed these benefits and the amount of assistance provided in this regard 

during the last five years, district wise; and 

 

(b)  the details of fish production during the said period and the difference noticed therein after 

introduction of these schemes on fish production? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a) and (b):  The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying 

during a period of 5 years from 2015-16 to 2019-20 implemented a Centrally Sponsored Scheme 

(CSS) on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries for development of 

fisheries in the country including in Madhya Pradesh. Under this CSS, Central financial assistance of 

Rs.49.88 crore was released to the Government of Madhya Pradesh for development of fisheries and 

aquaculture in the State.  
 

The Department of Fisheries,  Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying is now 

implementing a flagship scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)” with  

highest ever estimated investment of ₹20,050 crore in fisheries sector for a period of 5 years with 

effect from the financial year 2020-21 as a part of Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Package. The Department of 

Fisheries, Government of India during the financial years 2020-21 and 2021-22 has accorded approval 

to the fisheries development proposals of Government of Madhya Pradesh at a total cost of Rs.323.73 

crore with central share of Rs.99.70 crore and released central financial assistance of Rs.79.58 crore to 

the State Government for development of fisheries in the State. The Government of Madhya Pradesh 

has reported that  fish production has been increased from 1.15 lakh tonne during 2015-16 to 2.49 lakh 

tonne during 2020-22 and as such fish production has enhanced by 1.34 lakh tonne during the period 

of implementation of above said schemes.  

 

The district-wise details of financial assistance provided during last five years from fiscal year 

2017-18 to 2021-22 as reported by the Government of Madhya Pradesh are furnished at Annexure-I.     

 

***** 

  



Annexure-I 
 

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 5399 for reply on 5
th

 

April, 2022 regarding Promotion of Fisheries in Madhya Pradesh: district-wise details of 

financial assistance provided during last five years from fiscal year 2017-18 to 2021-22. 

 
Rupees (in Lakh) 

 

Sl. No. Name of the District Funds allocated during last five years 

1 Balaghat 2051.69 

2 Badwani 143.81 

3 Baitul 510.13 

4 Bhind 111.78 

5 Bhopal 1002.48 

6 Sanchalanalaya 279.99 

7 Chhatarpur 135.84 

8 Nagaon 32.40 

9 Damoh 86.55 

10 Datia 194.38 

11 Dewas 528.07 

12 Dhar 344.58 

13 Dindori 171.78 

14 Guna 249.31 

15 Gwalior 64.90 

16 Harda 423.57 

17 Hosangabad 1079.09 

18 Indore 135.84 

19 Jabalpur 339.85 

20 Jhabua 119.24 

21 Katani 136.29 

22 Khandwa 257.81 

23 Khargoun 513.31 

24 Mandla 430.12 

25 Mandsour 187.30 

26 Morena 108.76 

27 Narsinghpur 92.00 

28 Neemuch 131.45 

29 Panna 815.81 

30 Raisen 818.46 

31 Rajgarh 542.14 

32 Ratlam 40.76 

33 Rewa 296.25 

34 Sagar 407.45 

35 Satna 170.32 

  



 

 

Sl. No. Name of the District Funds allocated during last five years 

36 Pondi Maiher 0.80 

37 Sehore 633.35 

38 Seoni 733.69 

39 Sahdol 1451.75 

40 Seobuv 306.92 

41 Shivpuri 246.17 

42 Sheopurpur 89.43 

43 Sidhi 289.60 

44 Tikamgarh 124.22 

45 Ujjain 403.68 

46 Umaria 68.52 

47 Vidisha 554.94 

48 Annuppur 429.56 

49 Ashok Nagar 62.63 

50 Burahnpur 182.43 

Total 18993.02 

 

 

**** 


